- Retail  12.40   2.29   3.90   12.39   2.76   6.19
Debt securities issued   11.98   -  -   14.35   8.58   -
Subordinated debt securities
issued 15.74   -  -   15.02   -  -
Other borrowed funds
- Loans from state financial
institutions  3.55   -   -   4.87   -  -
- Loans from foreign banks   -   5.61   -   -   5.23   -
- Loans from the Ministry
of Finance of the Republic
of Kazakhstan   10.25   3.13   -   5.50   2.52   -

  Eurasian Bank JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

75

30 Risk management, continued
(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of profit
or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-
bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2017 and 2016, is as follows:

 2017  2016

Profit or
loss

KZT’000

Equity
KZT’000

Profit or
loss

KZT’000

Equity
KZT’000

100 bp parallel fall  282,175   282,175   285,536   285,536
100 bp parallel rise  (282,175)   (282,175)   (285,536)   (285,536)

An analysis of sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of
financial assets available-for-sale due to changes in the interest rates based on positions existing as
at 31 December 2017 and 2016 and a simplified scenario of a 100 bp symmetrical fall or rise in all
yield curves is as follows:

 2017  2016

Profit or
loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000

Profit or
loss

KZT’000
Equity

KZT’000

100 bp parallel fall -   381,579   -   36,723
100 bp parallel rise -   (381,579)  -   (36,723)

  Eurasian Bank JSC
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2017

76

30 Risk management, continued
(b) Market risk, continued

(ii) Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group hedges its exposure to currency risk. The
Group manages its foreign currency position through the limits established for each currency and net
foreign currency position limits.